value through profit or loss. Embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit

or loss. Reassessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash

flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss.

The assessment of the Group’s business model was made as of the date of initial application, 1 January 2018. The assessment

of whether contractual cash flows on debt instruments are solely comprised of principal and interest was made based on the

facts and circumstances as at the initial recognition of the assets.

AS HansaMatrix   Consolidated and Parent Company’s
Unified registration number: 40003454390 Annual report 2018

  40

2.5. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d)

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group had the following required or elected reclassifications as at 1 January

2018.

Group  IFRS 9 measurement category

At fair value

through profit or

loss At amortized cost

At fair value

through OCI

   EUR EUR EUR

IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables   911 892  -   911 892   -

Prepayments for goods 41 828 - 41 828 -

Loans to shareholders   2 462 227   -   2 462 227  -

Investments in other companies   662 818  -   -   662 818

Other non-current receivables   52 956   -   52 956   -

Other investment loans   1 017 583   1 017 583   -   -

 TOTAL:   1 017 583   3 468 903   662 818

Parent Company  IFRS 9 measurement category

At fair value through

profit or loss At amortized cost

At fair value

through OCI

   EUR EUR EUR

IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 558 135   -   558 135   -

Prepayments for goods 35 328 - 35 328 -

Loans to shareholders   2 462 227   -   2 462 227   -

Investments in other companies   662 533   -   -   662 533

Other non-current receivables   16 019   -   16 019   -

Other investment loans  1 067 907   1 067 907   -   -

 TOTAL:   1 067 907   3 071 709   662 533

 h) Practical application to key financial asset groups

Loans to shareholders

As the Group and the Parent Company hold this financial asset to collect contractual cash flows representing solely payments

of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, this financial instrument is measured at amortized cost

[…]

currency risk, EUR 2018   124 454   -   3 410 947   3 535 401

 2017   209 985   -   1 263 003   1 472 988

Trade and other payables 2018   1 397 298   32 288   2 381 855   3 811 441

  2017   629 533   5 348   2 043 597   2 678 478

Total financial liabilities subject

to currency risk, EUR 2018   1 397 298   32 288   2 381 855   3 811 441

 2017   629 533   5 348   2 043 597   2 678 478

Net assets / (liabilities) subject to

currency risk, EUR 2018   (1 272 844)   (32 288)   1 087 808   (217 324)

 2017   (419 548)   (5 348)   (780 594)   (1 205 490)

The Group has assessed the potential impact of USD and JPY currency exchange rate fluctuations on profit before tax as at

31 December 2018 in four different scenarios of potential USD fluctuations at the Group and the Parent Company level.

Group

Potential net effect from the

changes in the USD

Potential net effect from the

changes in the JPY
Change in exchange rate  exchange rate exchange rate TOTAL EUR

  EUR EUR EUR

+10% 2018   114 936   2 935   117 871

  2017   38 562   486   39 048

+5% 2018   60 205   1 538   61 743

  2017   20 199   255   20 454

-5% 2018   (66 542)   (1 699)   (68 241)

  2017   (22 325)   (281)   (22 606)

-10% 2018   (140 478)   (3 588)   (144 066)

  2017   (47 131)   (594)   (47 725)

Parent Company

Potential net effect from the

changes in the USD

Potential net effect from the

changes in the JPY
Change in exchange rate exchange rate exchange rate TOTAL EUR

  EUR EUR EUR

+10% 2018   115 713   2 935   118 648

  2017   38 141   486   38 627

+5% 2018   60 612   1 538   62 150

  2017   19 978   255   20 233

-5% 2018   (66 992)   (1 699)   (68 691)

  2017   (22 081)   (281)   (22 362)

-10% 2018   (141 427)   (3 588)   (145 015)

  2017   (46 616)   (594)   (47 210)

AS HansaMatrix   Consolidated and Parent Company’s
Unified registration number: 40003454390 Annual report 2018

  80

40. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in the market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s non-current borrowings with floating interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly through its current and non-current borrowings. The average interest rate

payable on the Group’s borrowings is disclosed in Note 27.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on mainly EURIBOR floating rate borrowings). There is no

impact on the equity, except for the effect on the current year result.

Interest rate sensitivity for the Group and the Parent Company may be specified as follows:

   Effect on profit before tax

Year EURIBOR  EUR

2018 +0.5%   (29 148)

2017   (21 218)

2018 +1.0%   (58 297)

2017   (42 436)

2018 -0.5%   29 148

2017   21 218

In 2018, the calculation method was changes – the impact of the change in interest rate on the profit is calculated by

multiplying all liability balances (including maximum credit line limits) as at 31 December 2018 by the respective change in

the interest rate.

The calculation method used in 2017 required to recalculate the effective interest rate for all financial liabilities for the whole

reporting year by increasing or reducing it respectively.

The calculation method was changed in order to reflect more precisely the risk associated with future interest rate fluctuations